

No. 21-3418

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re: E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY C-8 PERSONAL
INJURY LITIGATION

TRAVIS ABBOTT AND JULIE ABBOTT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
Civil Cases Nos. 2:17-CV-00998; 2:13-md-02433

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Navan Ward
President
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice

September 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

**AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST,
AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

**I. NONMUTUAL OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IN MASS
TORT LITIGATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF AMERICAN BUSINESSES.....4**

A. Nonmutual Collateral Estoppel Serves Important Public Policy,
Especially in Mass Tort Litigation5

B. Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Does Not Violate Due Process..8

 1. *Because collateral estoppel was widely accepted at common law when
the Due Process Clause was adopted, it satisfies the guarantee of due
process of law.....8*

 2. *The mutuality requirement is not essential to due process.10*

C. Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Does Not Violate the Right
to Trial By Jury.....13

**II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS UPHELD NONMUTUAL
OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IN MASS TORT
LITIGATION WITHIN THE BROAD DISCRETION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT TO AVOID UNFAIRNESS IN A
SPECIFIC CASE.14**

A. The Supreme Court Has Upheld Nonmutual Offensive Collateral
Estoppel.14

B. District Courts Apply Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel in
Mass Tort Litigation Where Appropriate.16

III. THE NOTION THAT NONMUTUAL OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IN MASS TORT LITIGATION WILL FORCE DEFENDANTS INTO “BLACKMAIL” SETTLEMENTS IS ENTIRELY BASELESS.....18

IV. APPLICATION OF NONMUTUAL OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL TO MDL BELLWETHER CASES WILL NOT UNDERMINE THE USEFULNESS OF BELLWETHER TRIALS24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Smith</i> , No. 11-CV-5157, 2011 WL 5924460 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2011).....	20, 21
<i>B. R. DeWitt, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 225 N.E.2d 195 (N.Y. 1967)	11
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n</i> , 122 P.2d 892 (Cal. 1942)	11
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Borrer Prop. Mgmt., LLC v. Oro Karris N., LLC</i> , 979 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	9
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1157 (6th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	7
<i>Flatt v. Johns Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 836 (E.D. Tex. 1980)	16
<i>Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W.V. 2015)	17
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> ,	

527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	11, 26
<i>Hopkins v. Lee</i> , 19 U.S. 109 (1821).....	10
<i>Hurtado v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	8
<i>In re Air Crash at Detroit Metro. Airport, Detroit, Mich. on Aug. 16, 1987</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1204 (E.D. Mich. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster</i> , 86 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Bendectin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	6, 25
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2047, 2014 WL 4809520 (E.D. La. Sept. 24, 2014).....	18
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Inj. Litig.</i> , No. CV 2:13-MD-2433, 2019 WL 6310731 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019).....	5, 6
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods.</i> , No. 1:00-1898, 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>In re Sugar Antitrust Litig.</i> , 559 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Karst Robbins Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 969 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2020)	6

<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	13
<i>Meeker v. Mettler</i> , 97 P. 507 (Wash. 1908).....	10
<i>Mooney v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 242 (E.D. Tex. 1980).....	16
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	8
<i>Otworth v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 20-1286, 2020 WL 9211025 (6th Cir. Oct. 27, 2020).....	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	3, 12, 14, 15
<i>Raytech Corp. v. White</i> , 54 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	9
<i>Southern Pac. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6
<i>The Duchess of Kingston’s Case</i> , 20 Howell’s State Trials 538 (House of Lords 1776).....	9

Other Authorities

7 <i>Bentham’s Works</i> 171 (Bowring’s ed. 1843)	10
Comment, <i>Privity and Mutuality in the Doctrine of Res Judicata</i> , 35 Yale L.J. 607 (1926)	11

Comment, <i>Res Judicata and Estoppel</i> , 13 Yale L.J. 245 (1904)	9
Brainerd Currie, <i>Mutuality of Collateral Estoppel: Limits of the Bernhard Doctrine</i> , 9 Stan. L. Rev. 281 (1957).....	13
Judge Eldon E. Fallon et al., <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008)	25
Freeman on Judgments (4th Ed. 1892).....	10
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Happy 50th Anniversary, Rule 23! Shouldn't We Know You Better After All This Time?</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1599 (2017).....	22
Judicial Conference of the U.S., Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States: Ad Hoc Committee on Asbestos Litigation (1991)	7
Note, <i>Collateral Estoppel by Judgment</i> , 52 Colum. L. Rev. 647 (1952).....	9
Zachary B. Savage, <i>Scaling Up: Implementing Issue Preclusion in Mass Tort Litigation Through Bellwether Trials</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (2013).....	17, 26
Charles Silver, “ <i>We’re Scared to Death</i> ”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	23, 24
Joseph Story, 1 Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence	8
J.C. Wells, <i>A Treatise on the Doctrines of Res Adjudicata and Stare Decicis</i> (1878)	10
Thomas E. Willging et al., <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report To the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> , Federal Judicial Center (1996).....	23
Thomas E. Willging & Emery G. Lee III, <i>Class Certification and Class Settlement: Findings from Federal Question Cases, 2003-2007</i> , 80 U. Cin. L. Rev. 315 (2011)	23
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	6
